

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. SC09-923**

---

**DAVID BYRON RUSS,  
Appellant,**

**v.**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Appellee.**

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA**

**BILL McCOLLUM  
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**BARBARA C. DAVIS  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Florida Bar #410519  
444 SEABREEZE BLVD., 5th Floor  
DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA 32118  
(386)238-4990  
FAX - (386) 226-0457  
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....13

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....28

ARGUMENTS

**POINT I**.....30

**THE TRIAL COURT FOLLOWED THIS COURT’S  
PROCEDURES AND CONSIDERED ALL  
PROPERLY PRESENTED MITIGATION.**

**POINT II**.....37

**THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING  
AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES AND  
WEIGHING MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES;  
THE DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONAL;  
THE EVIDENCE IS SUFFICIENT.**

CONCLUSION .....62

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....62

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....62

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Aguirre-Jarquin v. State,</u> 9 So. 3d 593 (Fla. 2009) .....	46
<u>Allen v. State,</u> 662 So. 2d 323 (Fla.1995) .....	36, 48
<u>Alston v. State,</u> 723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998) .....	38
<u>Anderson v. State,</u> 822 So. 2d 1261 (Fla. 2002) .....	31
<u>Anderson v. State,</u> 841 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 2003) .....	58
<u>Banks v. State,</u> 36 Fla. L. Weekly S313 (Fla. June 3, 2010).....	58
<u>Barnes v. State,</u> 29 So. 3d 1010 (Fla. 2010) .....	35
<u>Bates v. State,</u> 750 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1999) .....	59
<u>Beasley v. State,</u> 774 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 2000) .....	43, 50, 54
<u>Bell v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1997) .....	38
<u>Blackwood v. State,</u> 777 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2000) .....	33, 59
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 721 So. 2d 274 (Fla.1998) .....	46

<u>Buzia v. State,</u> 926 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 2006) .....	46, 58
<u>Carter v. State,</u> 576 So. 2d 1291 (Fla. 1989) .....	59
<u>Cave v. State,</u> 727 So. 2d 227 (Fla. 1998).....	42
<u>Chamberlain v. State,</u> 881 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 2004) .....	51
<u>Chandler v. State,</u> 702 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1997) .....	31
<u>Diaz v. State,</u> 860 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2003) .....	51
<u>Douglas v. State,</u> 878 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2004) .....	43
<u>Eutzy v. State,</u> 458 So. 2d 755 (Fla. 1984) .....	38, 39
<u>Farina v. State,</u> 801 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2001) .....	38, 43
<u>Farr v. State,</u> 621 So. 2d 1368 (Fla. 1993) .....	36
<u>Farr v. State,</u> 656 So. 2d 448 (Fla.1995) .....	36
<u>Floyd v. State,</u> 913 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 2005) .....	58
<u>Frances v. State,</u> 970 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 2007) .....	33

<u>Francis v. State,</u> 808 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 2001) .....	46
<u>Franklin v. State,</u> 965 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 2007) .....	39
<u>Geralds v. State,</u> 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1996) .....	47, 48, 51
<u>Gore v. State,</u> 706 So. 2d 1328 (Fla.1997) .....	43
<u>Green v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1994) .....	51, 52
<u>Grim v. State,</u> 841 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 2003) .....	31
<u>Hardwick v. State,</u> 521 So. 2d 1071 (Fla.) .....	47
<u>Hartley v. State,</u> 686 So. 2d 1316 (Fla. 1996) .....	51
<u>Hauser v. State,</u> 701 So. 2d 329 (Fla.1997) .....	36, 59
<u>Hernandez v. State,</u> 4 So. 3d 642 (Fla. 2009) .....	44
<u>James v. State,</u> 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 1997) .....	43, 46
<u>Jennings v. State,</u> 782 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 2001) .....	50
<u>Klokoc v. State,</u> 589 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 1991) .....	36

<u>Knight v. State,</u> 746 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1998) .....	51
<u>Koon v. Dugger,</u> 619 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1993) .....	30, 31
<u>LaMarca v. State,</u> 785 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 2001) .....	31, 32
<u>Leon Shaffer Golnick Adver., Inc. v. Cedar,</u> 423 So. 2d 1015 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982) .....	32
<u>Looney v. State,</u> 803 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 2001), .....	38
<u>Lott v. State,</u> 695 So. 2d 1239 (Fla.1997) .....	44, 45
<u>Lynch v. State,</u> 841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003) .....	42, 46
<u>Mahn v. State,</u> 714 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1998) .....	54
<u>Mansfield v. State,</u> 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla.2000) .....	60
<u>McCoy v. State,</u> 853 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 2003) .....	38
<u>McWatters v. State,</u> 35 Fla. L. Weekly S169 (Fla. Mar. 18, 2010) .....	50
<u>Merck v. State,</u> 975 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 2007) .....	58
<u>Morrison v. State,</u> 258 Ga. 683, 373 S.E.2d 506 (1988) .....	36

<u>Muhammad v. State,</u> 782 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 2001) .....	35
<u>Orme v. State,</u> 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996) .....	50, 59
<u>Peavy v. State,</u> 442 So. 2d 200 (Fla.1983) .....	46
<u>Perry v. State,</u> 522 So. 2d 817 (Fla.1988) .....	47
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla.1990) .....	58
<u>Preston v. State,</u> 444 So. 2d 939 (Fla. 1984) .....	43, 47
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 684 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 1996) .....	36
<u>Rodgers v. State,</u> 948 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2006) .....	57
<u>Rolling v. State,</u> 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997) .....	46
<u>Schoenwetter v. State,</u> 931 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 2006) .....	43
<u>Singleton v. State,</u> 783 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 2001) .....	58
<u>Sireci v. Moore,</u> 825 So. 2d 882 (Fla.2002) .....	51
<u>Sliney v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 1997) .....	60

<u>Smith v. State,</u> 424 So. 2d 726 (Fla.1982) .....	43
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 998 So. 2d 516 (Fla. 2008) .....	57
<u>Smithers v. State,</u> 826 So. 2d 916 (Fla. 2002) .....	59
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	9
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 691 So. 2d 1062 (Fla.1996) .....	60
<u>State v. Gosier,</u> 737 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) .....	32
<u>State v. Koedatich,</u> 112 N.J. 225, 548 A.2d 939 (1988).....	36
<u>State v. Lewis,</u> 838 So. 2d 1102 (Fla.2002) .....	31
<u>State v. Warner,</u> 721 So. 2d 767 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) .....	31, 32
<u>Swafford v. State,</u> 533 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1988) .....	43, 46
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 630 So. 2d 1038 (Fla.1993) .....	48, 49
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 648 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 1994) .....	39
<u>Willacy v. State,</u> 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997) .....	42, 49, 59



Williams v. State,  
967 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 2007) .....50

Williamson v. State,  
511 So. 2d 289 (Fla.1987) .....39

Winkles v. State,  
894 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 2005) .....60, 61
